

37029 Satbir Singh Vs Manpreet Kaur

Present: Sh. SK Bawa for complainant.

Accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur in person alongwith counsel Sh. V.S. Dadwal, Adv.

Accused Manpreet Kaur, Beant Singh, Ranjit Singh and Baldev Singh-P.O.

Perusal of the file reveals that accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur were declared proclaimed offender by the court vide order dated 21.10.2016. The Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court vide order dated 02.06.2017 in the petition u/s 482 Cr.PC filed by the applicants/accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur ordered that if accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur surrendered before the Trial Court in the first week of July, 2017, they shall be admitted to ad-interim bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court and notice of motion was given to the opposite party for 17.07.17. In view of the aforesaid order dated 02.06.17 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, accused surrendered before this court on 04.07.2017 and they were released on interim bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- with one surety in the like amount as per the directions of the Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 04.07.2017. The Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 17.07.2017 disposed off the petition filed by accused/applicants Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur having been rendered infructuous on the statement of ld counsel for the petitioner that since the petitioners have been released on bail after surrendered before the Trial Court and the present petition has already become infructuous. Perusal of the file reveals that no bail order qua accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur has been passed by this Trial Court and they were released on ad-interim bail vide order dated 04.07.2017 on furnishing the bail bonds in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- with one surety in the like amount as per the order dated 02.06.2017 passed by the Hon'ble High Court. Today accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur appeared before this court and suffered joint statement alongwith their counsel Sh. V.S Dadwal, Adv that they will produce the bail order of the Hon'ble High Court or Trial Court qua their bail within 7 days in the court and will tender their passports in the court in the aforesaid period otherwise the court can proceed against them as per law.

In view of the aforesaid circumstances, a period of 7 days is granted to the accused Mewa Singh and Amarjit Kaur to produce the bail order of the Hon'ble High Court or Trial Court qua their bail and to tender their passports in the court in the aforesaid period otherwise the court will proceed against them as per law. Now to come up for producing the bail order as well as their passports in the court on 03.08.17.

Aslam Raza

Bhupinder Mittal/JMIC/Ldh/27.07.17

Stenographer II

UID No. PB0381

Next date:03.08.17

Purpose:-